THE DATASHEET OF
ISL89163FRTAZ-T
www.win-source.net 0086-755-83957316
FN7707 Rev.6.00 Page 1 of 22
Jul.9.19
ISL89163, ISL89164, ISL89165
High Speed, Dual Channel, 6A, Power MOSFET Driver with Enable Inputs
 Datasheet

1. Overview
1.1 Block Diagram
1.2 Ordering Information
Figure 3. Block Diagram
Part Number
(Notes 2, 3, 4)
Part
Marking
Temp
Range (°C)
Input
Configuration
Input
Logic (V)
Tape and Reel
(Units) (Note 1)
Package
(RoHS Compliant)
Pkg.
Dwg. #
ISL89163FRTAZ 163A -40 to +125 Non-inverting 3.3 - 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89163FRTAZ-T 163A -40 to +125 3.3 6k 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89163FRTBZ 163B -40 to +125 5.0 - 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89163FRTBZ-T 163B -40 to +125 5.0 6k 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89164FRTAZ 164A -40 to +125 Inverting 3.3 - 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89164FRTAZ-T 164A -40 to +125 3.3 6k 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89164FRTBZ 164B -40 to +125 5.0 - 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89164FRTBZ-T 164B -40 to +125 5.0 6k 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89165FRTAZ 165A -40 to +125 Inverting +
Non-inverting
3.3 - 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89165FRTAZ-T 165A -40 to +125 3.3 6k 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89165FRTBZ 165B -40 to +125 5.0 - 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89165FRTBZ-T 165B -40 to +125 5.0 6k 8 Ld 3x3 TDFN L8.3x3I
ISL89163FBEAZ 89163 FBEAZ -40 to +125 Non-inverting 3.3 - 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89163FBEAZ-T 89163 FBEAZ -40 to +125 3.3 2.5k 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89163FBEBZ 89163 FBEBZ -40 to +125 5.0 - 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89163FBEBZ-T 89163 FBEBZ -40 to +125 5.0 2.5k 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89164FBEAZ 89164 FBEAZ -40 to +125 Inverting 3.3 - 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89164FBEAZ-T 89164 FBEAZ -40 to +125 3.3 2.5k 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89164FBEBZ 89164 FBEBZ -40 to +125 5.0 - 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89164FBEBZ-T 89164 FBEBZ -40 to +125 5.0 2.5k 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
OUTx
VDD
INx
GND
For clarity, only one channel is shown
EPAD
For proper thermal and electrical performance, the
EPAD must be connected to the PCB ground plane.
Separate FET drives, with non-overlapping
outputs, prevent shoot-thru currents in the
output CMOS FETs resulting with very low
high frequency operating currents.
ISL89164, ISL89165
ISL89163
10k
ENx
ENx and INx inputs are identical and
may be interchanged for alternate logic
For options A and B, the UV
comparator holds off the outputs
until VDD ~> 3.3VDC.  For option C,
the UV release is ~> 6.5V
ISL89163, ISL89164, ISL89165 1. Overview
FN7707 Rev.6.00 Page 4 of 22
Jul.9.19
ISL89165FBEAZ 89165 FBEAZ -40 to +125 Inverting +
Non-inverting
3.3V - 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89165FBEAZ -T 89165 FBEAZ -40 to +125 3.3V 2.5k 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89165FBEBZ 89165 FBEBZ -40 to +125 5.0V - 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
ISL89165FBEBZ-T 89165 FBEBZ -40 to +125 5.0V 2.5k 8 Ld EPSOIC M8.15D
Notes:
1. See TB347 for details about reel specifications.
2. These Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations).